CITY OF WARD

RESOLUTION No. R-2024-51

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WARD CHIEF OF POLICE, AS THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OF CITY OF WARD POLICE DEPARTMENT, TO SIGN FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY EQUIPMENT GRANT AWARD

WHEREAS, IN JULY, 2024, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WARD authorized, by motion, the submittal of a application to the Arkansas Department of Public Safety, through the Central Arkansas Planning and Development District (CAPDD), for a grant to aid in the purchase of a intergraded body-worn and in-car cameras system; and,

WHEREAS, IN DECEMBER 2024, THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY awarded the City of Ward Police Department a \$75.000¹ (attached) grant

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WARD HEREBY DECLARES THAT:

SECTION 1: THE WARD CHIEF OF POLICE, as the Authorized Representative of the City of Ward Police Department, is hereby authorized to sign acceptance of the grant (attached) on behalf of the Mayor.

SECTION 2: THE WARD CHIEF OF POLICE is also authorized to sign for and submit any and all reports required for the administration of the grant.

SAID RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED ON 12	-17-24.
Brooke Absent, Chapman Yts_, Hall Yt	S, Hefner <u>Yes</u> , McMinn <u>Yes</u> , Ruble <u>Yes</u>
YEAS: 5 NAYS:	Mayor (if needed)
APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Charles Gastineau, Mayor	Krystal Rummel, City Clerk

¹ \$37,500 for Body-Worn Cameras and \$37,500 for In-Car Cameras